EUR Share of net profit belonging to parent company owners

Diluted average number of shares adjusted for share issues

Net gearing, % Interest-bearing debt - cash and bank receivables

Shareholders' equity + non-controlling interest
x 100

Dividend per share, € Dividend per share approved by annual general meeting.

With respect to the most recent year, Board's proposal to the AGM

Payout ratio, % Dividend / share

Share of EPS belonging to parent company shareholders
x 100

Financial Statements 2011 16 Alma Media Corporation

Effective dividend yield, % Dividend / share adjusted for share issues

Final quotation at close of period adjusted for share issues
x 100

Price/earnings (P/E) ratio Closing price at end of period adjusted for share issues

Share of EPS belonging to parent company owners

Shareholders' equity per share, € Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent

Number of shares at end of period adjusted for share issues

Market capitalization of share stock,

M€ Number of shares (1,000) x closing price at end of period

Financial Statements 2011 17 Alma Media Corporation

SectionComprehensive Income Statement

Consolidated Comprehensive Income

Statement

M€ Note
Jan 1 - Dec

31, 2011
Jan 1 - Dec

31, 2010

Revenue 1,3 316.2 311.4

Other operating income 4 0.8 0.4

Materials and services 5 -88.9 -89.4

Expenses arising from employee benefits 7 -119.8 -117.2

Depreciation, amortization and impairment charges 13,14 -9.2 -9.5

Other operating expenses 8,9 -57.1 -52.4

Operating profit 1 42.0 43.4

Finance income 10 1.1 1.5

Finance expenses 10 -3.6 -0.6

Share of profit of associated companies 16 2.5 0.7

Profite before tax 42.0 45.0

Income tax 11 -11.2 -11.8

Profit for the period 30.8 33.2

Other comprehensive income

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations -0.1 0.6

Share of other comprehensive income of associated companies -0.1 0.9

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax -0.2 1.5

Total comprehensive income for the year, net of tax 30.6 34.7

Financial Statements 2011 18 Alma Media Corporation

Profit for the period attributable to

Owners of the parent 29.4 32.8

Non-controlling interest 1.4 0.3

Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to

Owners of the parent 29.2 34.4

Non-controlling interest 1.4 0.3

Earning per share calculated from the profit for the period attributable to the
parent company shareholders

Earnings per share (basic), EUR 12 0.39 0.44

Earnings per share (diluted), EUR 12 0.39 0.44

Financial Statements 2011 19 Alma Media Corporation

SectionFinancial Position

Consolidated Financial Position

M€ Note Dec 31, 2011 Dec 31, 2010

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Goodwill 13 30.6 30.4

Intangible assets 13 9.9 10.5

Property, plant and equipment 14 23.0 27.8

Investments in associated companies 16 35.0 33.6

Other non-current financial assets 17 5.3 11.8

Deferred tax assets 24 0.5 0.2

104.4 114.3

Current assets

Inventories 18 1.0 1.0

Tax receivables 4.1 3.5

Trade and other receivables 19 26.9 27.0

Other short-term financial assets 20 3.8 2.3

Cash and cash equivalents 21 57.8 36.3

93.6 70.2

Assets, total 198.0 184.5

M€ Note Dec 31, 2011 Dec 31, 2010

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share capital 45.3 45.0

Share premium reserve 7.7 4.7

Foreign currency translation reserve 0.2 0.4

Retained earnings 40.6 62.7

Equity attributable to owners of the parent 22 93.8 112.8

Financial Statements 2011 20 Alma Media Corporation

Non-controlling interest 2.9 2.0

Total equity 96.7 114.8

Non-current liabilities

Non-current interest-bearing liabilities 27 2.0 2.4

Deferred tax liabilities 24 2.2 2.4

Pension liabilities 25 2.6 2.8

Provisions 26 0.1 0.1

Other financial liabilities 29 0.9 2.5

Other non-current liabilities 0.3 0.4

8.1 10.6

Current liabilities

Current interest-bearing liabilities 27 23.5 1.6

Advances received 28.2 13.4

Income tax liability 1.5 3.6

Provisions 26 1.0 0.6

Trade and other payables 30 38.9 39.9

93.1 59.1

Liabilities, total 101.2 69.7

Equity and liabilities, total 198.0 184.5

Financial Statements 2011 21 Alma Media Corporation

SectionCash Flow Statement

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

M€
Note

Jan 1 - Dec
31, 2011

Jan 1 - Dec
31, 2010

Operating activities

Profit for the period 30.8 33.2

Adjustments 20.2 20.3

Change in working capital 14.2 5.3

Dividend received 1.1 1.0

Interest received 0.4 0.3

Interest paid -1.3 -0.7

Taxes paid -14.6 -13.2

Net cash flow from operating activities 50.7 46.1

Investing activities

Acquisitions of tangible and intangible assets -2.8 -3.3

Proceeds from sale of tangible and intangible assets 0.0 0.1

Other investments -0.1 0.0

Proceeds from sale of other investments 0.1 0.0

Change in loan receivables 0.0 0.1

Acquisition of subsidiaries and business operations 2 -0.1 -2.3

Proceeds from sale of subsidiaries 2.5 3.9

Acquisition of associated companies 16 0.4 -0.8

Net cash flows from / (used in) investing activities 0.0 -2.4

Cash flow before financing activities 50.7 43.7

Financial Statements 2011 22 Alma Media Corporation

M€
Note

Jan 1 - Dec
31, 2011

Jan 1 - Dec
31, 2010

Financing activities

Proceeds from exercise of share options 3.3 2.1

Current loans taken 37.0 0.0

Repayment of current loans -15.0 0.0

Financial lease payments -1.4 -1.6

Change in interest-bearing receivables 20 0.3 0.8

Dividends paid 22 -53.2 -30.0

Net cash flows from / (used in) financing activities -29.0 -28.6

Change in cash and cash equivalent funds (increase + / decrease -) 21.7 15.1

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 21 36.3 21.1

Effect of change in foreign exchange rates -0.2 0.2

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 21 57.8 36.3

Financial Statements 2011 23 Alma Media Corporation

Further details for statement of cash flow

M€
Note

Jan 1 - Dec
31, 2011

Jan 1 - Dec
31, 2010

Operating activities

Adjustments:

Depreciation, amortization and impairment charges 13,14 9.2 9.5

Share of results in associated companies 16 -2.5 -0.7

Capital gains (losses) on sale of fixed assets and other investments -0.4 0.4

Finance income and expenses 10 2.5 -0.9

Taxes 11 11.2 11.8

Change in provisions 26 0.5 -0.4

Other adjustments -0.2 0.6

Adjustments, total 20.2 20.3

Change in working capital:

Change in trade receivable -0.4 -1.3

Change in inventories 0.0 0.5

Change in trade payable 14.5 6.1

Change in working capital, total 14.2 5.3

Investing activities

Investments financed through finance leases -3.1 -3.4

Gross capital expenditure, payment-based *) -3.3 -6.4

Sold and purchased business operations, non-payment-based 0.2 -3.1

Investments, total -6.3 -12.9

*) Investments in tangible and intangible assets, investments in securities, subsidiary shares purchased, associated

company shares purchased

Financial Statements 2011 24 Alma Media Corporation

SectionChanges in Equity

Consolidated Statement of Changes in

Equity

Attributable to equity holders of the parent

Foreign Equity

Share currency attributable Non-

Share premium translation Retained
to the

owners controlling Total

M€ Note capital reserve reserve earnings of parent interest equity

Total equity at Dec 31, 2009 23 44.8 2.8 -0.3 47.4 94.7 0.2 94.9

Profit for the period 32.8 32.8 0.3 33.2